The revenue growth rate for each entity took into account the history of revenue development but also the dynamics
of the markets where each company's customers are.

AROBS TRANSILVANIA SOFTWARE SA

NOTES TO INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2023

 (All amounts are in LEI, unless otherwise mentioned)

34

The average EBITDA growth rate for each entity was estimated based on the historical evolution but also taking into
account the estimated evolution of the main categories of expenses, in particular salaries.

The WACC rate was calculated taking into account both the risk of the industry in which each company operates, the
country risk taking into account the place of service provision as well as the country where the customer of the services
is located and the specific risk of each entity.

Sensitivity analysis

If any of the following changes were made to the key assumptions above, for cash-generating units holding a
significant proportion of the total goodwill balance, the carrying amount and recoverable amount would be equal:

2023 p.% p.% p.% p.% p.%

Sensitivity analysis AROBS

Development &

Engineering

Berg

Computers

Nordlogic

Software

Arobs

Software

Future

Workforce

Revenue increase rate -11 -16.5 -2.5 -2.5% -5

EBITDA average rate -6 -10 -1.2 -1.5% -3

WACC 6 13 +1.3 +1.5% 3

18. TANGIBLE ASSETS

 Buildings

Plant,

machinery

and motor

vehicles

Other

instalations

and fixtures

and fittings

WIP Tangible

assets
Total

Cost

31-Dec-21 5,025,546 14,617,959 3,424,320 207,219 23,275,044

Purchases/Transfers 332,348 7,259,081 1,074,136 2,469,062 11,134,627

Disposals - (240,949) (156,727) (1,729,435) (2,127,111)
31-Dec-22 5,357,894 21,636,091 4,341,729 946,846   32,282,560

Purchases 274,024 432,992 311,804 631,778 1,650,598

Transfers 54,979 2,682,380 330,589 698,653 3,766,602

Disposals (182,224) (981,557) (95,893) (1,933,217) (3,192,891)

31-Dec-23 5,504,673 23,769,906 4,888,230 344,060 34,506,869

Amortizare/Ajustări

31-Dec-21 4,027,809 10,326,648 2,631,018 - 16,985,475

Period cost 400,760 6,058,711 443,189 - 6,902,660

Disposals - (228,833) (156,727) - (385,560)

31-Dec-22 4,428,569 16,156,525 2,917,480 -   23,502,574

Amortizare/Ajustări

Period cost 687,061 2,110,479 752,390 - 3,549,931

Disposals (182,224) (537,961) (92,398) - (812,583)

31-Dec-23 4,933,406 17,729,043 3,577,472 - 26,239,922

Net value

31-Dec-23 571,267 6,040,863 1,310,757 344,060 8,266,947

31-Dec-22 929,325 5,479,566 1,424,249 946,846   8,779,986

Tangible fixed assets mainly refer to laptops, switches, workstations and other equipment, as well as fittings of the
leased premises where the activity is carried out. Also, the equipment rented in the fleet monitoring activity is included
in the position of technical installations and machines.

AROBS TRANSILVANIA SOFTWARE SA

NOTES TO INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2023

 (All amounts are in LEI, unless otherwise mentioned)

35

19. FINANCIAL ASSETS

Net value 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Affiliated company shares 212,955,994 143,821,510 36,331,502

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Company’s financing activities, as part of the financing contracted by the Company is Euro based and
to cash balances denominated in foreign currencies,
For the Company, the majority of revenues and expenses, trade and other receivables and payables is in LEI, and the
rest in EUR or linked to EUR. For the Company, the majority of revenues and trade receivables are linked to EUR or
USD, being settled in LEI equivalent.
The Company monitors the currency risk by following changes in exchange rates in currencies in which its external
debts are denominated.

28.4. Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EUR or USD exchange rate.
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. With all other variables
held constant the Company’s profit before tax and equity are affected as follows:

 Exchange rate increase Effect on profit before tax

2023 – EUR 1% 1,565,531
2022 – EUR  1% 1,459,094
2021 – EUR 1% 806,253
2023 – USD  1% 163,689
2022 – USD  1% 157,108
2021 – USD

1% 79,243

An equal decrease of the EUR rate would have the same effect but of opposite impact.

31.12.2023 EUR LEI USD
Other

currencies
Total

Cash and cash equivalents  33,399,445   13,004,790   12,133,839   27,251   58,565,325

Commercial Accounts receivable   10,666,446   50,205,263   4,210,985   508   65,083,202

Loans to affiliated and non-
affiliated entities

   31,491,738   4,467,056   -   -   35,958,793

Long term bank loans (49,841,347)   -   -   -   (49,841,347)

Short term bank loans (20,122,257)   -   -   -   (20,122,257)

Leasing (10,545,597)   (102,539)   -   -   (10,648,136)

Commercial liabilities   (486,230)   (2,772,789)   (24,061)   (2,272)   (3,285,352)

Net result of financial exposure

(5,437,802)

64,801,780

16,320,763

25,488

75,710,229

31.12.2022 EUR LEI USD
Other

currencies
Total

Cash and cash equivalents   36.770.718   28.312.440   8.127.112   90.818   73.301.088

Commercial Accounts receivable   2.348.888   37.540.988   7.542.651   740   47.433.267

Loans to affiliated  and non-
affiliated entities   28.692.183   5.858.394   -   -   34.550.577

Long term bank loans (49.494.614)   -   -   -   49.494.614)

AROBS TRANSILVANIA SOFTWARE SA

NOTES TO INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2023

 (All amounts are in LEI, unless otherwise mentioned)

46

Short term bank loans (18.470.922)   -   -   -   (18.470.922)

Leasing   (9.429.492)   -   -   -   (9.429.492)

Commercial liabilities   (702.534)   (7.424.043)   (41.021)   (2.259)   (8.169.858)

Net result of financial exposure  (10,285,773)   64,287,778   15,628,741   89,299   69,720,044

31 decembrie 2021 EUR LEI USD
Other

currencie
Total

Cash and cash equivalents   39,700,950   43,714,386  4,678,502   110,846   88,204,684

Commercial Accounts receivable   5,431,729   28,958,015   3,245,553   5,197   37,640,495

Loans to affiliated  and non-
affiliated entities

  21,131,959   7,045,659   -   28,177,618

Long term bank loans   -   -   -   -   -

Short term bank loans   (2,226,645)   -   -   -   (2,226,645)

Leasing (11,480,339)   -   -   -   (11,480,339)

Commercial liabilities   (653,718)   (4,154,082)   (229)   (7,441)   (4,815,470)

Net result of financial exposure  51,903,937   75,563,978   7,923,826   108,602   135,500,344

28.5. Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributed to trade and other receivables, contract assets and balances with
banks. The carrying amount of trade and other receivables and contract assets, net of allowances for expected credit
losses plus balances with banks, represent the maximum amount exposed to credit risk. Management believes that
there is no significant risk of loss to the Company beyond the allowances already recorded. For those credit exposures
for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for